Honorable Philip G. Reinhar

WILLIAM J. ScoTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS
500 SOUTH SECOND STREET
' SPRINGFIELD

Dacemhor 12, 19072

FILE NO. S-544 - N

CONSTITUTION: -

Fees and Salaries B —
Per diem increase -

State'’s Attorney
Winnebago County

Suite 619 :

Court House Building
Rockford, Illinoie 6)X1¢

Dear Mr. Reinhard:

I hays ce tter vherein you state:

Fo—the per diem cqmp@nsation paid to District
Commissioners to $25,00 per day.

The boundaries of the Winnebago County Forest Pre=-

serve District are co-extensive with the boundaries
of the County, As provided by law in such case, the
affairs of the District are conducted by the County
Board members sitting as the Board of Commissioners.
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of the District. Under special rules of order and
procedure adopted by the District, a single eight-
menbaer Executive Committee is appointed by the Board
of Commissioners to conduct the day to day business
of the District between monthly meetings of the full
Board, For several years the Executive Committee
has met approximately twice each month to discharxge
its Guties, which have included developing and clos-
ing five substantial land acquisition projects, con-
struction of an eightesn~hole golf course and club
house and the operation of fifteen district forast
preserves, On January 15, 1966, a Resolution was
adopted by the Board of Commigsioners setting the
amount of compensation to be paid to Commissioners
for services rendered to the District at a per diem
rate of $15.00 per day. Except for rare special
mectings of the full Board of Commissioners, such
compensation is received only by members of the
Executive Committee for meetings of that Committes,

At the present time, the committee structure of the
County Beard of Winnebago is composed of six standing
committees., EBEach committee of the County Board meets
approximately twice sach month, The County Board
Menbers recsive per diem compensation for Board and
Committee meetings attended at a per diem rate of
$30.00 per day.

At its organizational meeting held May, 1972, the
newly elected County Board allocataed committee
assignments to Board Members on the seven committees
(6 - County Board, and 1 - Forest Preserve) in a
manner which would assure that all Board Members
would serve, as nearly as possible, on an equal
numbar of committess. This was done in an effort
to equalize the total yearly compensation received
by all Board Members.,

At a meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the
Forest Preserve District held on May 9, 1972, the
. Board adopted a Resolution which, among other things,
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fixed the per diem compensation to be paid Commissioners
for services rendersd to the District, at a rate of
$25.00 per day. A copy of that Resolution is enclosed.
This amount is the maximum foz2 provided in Section 3(a),
Chapter 57 1/2, lllinois Revised Statutes, 1971. This
action was taken after May 1, 1972, the date upon which
the Commissioners of the District had commenced their
terms of office as Members of the County Board, Prior
to its passing out of existence on april 30, 1972, the
formar Board of Supervisors, sitting as Commissioners
of the Forest Preserve District, took no action to
determine the amount of per diem compensation to be
received by Forest Preserve Commisszioners after May

1, 19372,

The May Resolution of the new Board of Commissioners
was taken for the following reasons: (1) To more
adequately compensate Commissioners, principally the
members of the Executive Committee, for the com-
paratively lengthy meetings of that Committee, and
(2) to egualize the total yearly income received by
all menbers of the County Board,

Your opinion relative to the following specific questions
will be appreciated:

1. Ioes the Resolution adopted May 9, 1972, fixing
Commissioners' compensation at a per diem rate
of $25.00 per day, constitute a prohibited in-
crecage in the salary of an elected officer dur-
ing his term of office under the provisions of
Section 9(b) of Article Vi of the 1970 Illinois
Conatitution?

2. The former Board of Commissioners, which was
composaed of the County Board of Supervisors
that ceased to exist on April 30, 1972, failed
to take any action to determine the amount of
compensation to be received by Commissioners
after May 1, 1972, In view of this failure
to act, was the new Board of Commissioners
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authorized to adopt the enclosed Resolution
detexmining the amount cf such compensation?

L2
e

If it is your cpinicn that the new Board of
Cormissionars was without authority to deter-
mine the amount of compensation its members
were to receive, what is the amount of com-
pensation Commissioners may now receive for
gservices renderad to the District?

4. If not repealed, will the Resolution adopted
May 9, 1972, authorize payment of per diem
compensation in the amount of $25.00 per day
to Commissionars whose terms of office as
County Board Members commence on the first
Monday in May, 1972, and each two years
thaereafter?"®

Section 9(b) of articla VII of the 1970 Constitution
of the State of Illinois provides:

"An increase or decrease in the salary

of an zlacted officer of any unit of local

government shall not take effect during

the term for which that officer is eclected."

in the debates to the ﬁixth Illinois Constitution
Convention, Delegate Davis addressed the conventicon in rsgard
to a proposed amendment to section 9(b) (supra) that included
appointed officers within its scope. Delegate Davis stated:

"Mr., President and ladies and gentlemen, this

problem bothers me bhecause there are quite a

few officers of local special government units

that are appointed, I have in mind, for exampls,
the trustees of the Bloomington-Normal sanitary
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District, that I happen to know about, who are
paid a salary. On the other hand, they have
nothing to say about what salary they are paid,
That's fixed by law, They have no control over
it.

And then we get into the gray-shaded area of
people who are, perhaps, officers with sonme,

at least, discretionary authority to set policy,
like a city manager, who may have to be given a
raise, He's appointed actually for good behavior,
and he is retained normally during good behaviory
and sometimes it's necessary to raise his pay in
order to keep hik there in the city. You may even
have to raise it in the middle of a month in order
to do that,

It seems to me that none of thase appointed officers
have any control over the salary or pay which they
receive - I don't know of a single instance whoere
that would occur -~ and that therefore, it's pro-
bably safer to not include them in the category

of elected officers who, in many instances, would
have scme control or a voice in respect to the
salaries or pay which they reccive."

Vol, 4, Sixth Ill, Const. Con., Verbatim
Transeripts, p. 3410,

It therefore appears, that the intent of the delegates
to the Constitutional Convention in adopting section 9(b) (supra)
was to prevent an elected official from voting himself a salary
or pay incréase.

Section 1 of article VII of the 1970 Constitution of

the State of Illinois provides in part:
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"Ttnite of local government' wmeans counties,
rmunicipalities, townships, special districts,
snd units, designated as units of local gove
exrmmaent by law, which exercise limited gov-
ernmental powers or pow:rs in raspect to
limited govsrnmental sunjects, but does not
include school districts.”

Section 3a of "An Act to provide for the creation and

management of foreat prescrve dlstricts® provides in part:
P »

* % % % In case the boundaries of any such
district are co-extensive with the boundaries
of any county, city, village, incorporated
town or sanitary district, the coxrporate
authorities of such county, city, village,

incorporated town or sganitary district shall

hava and exercise the powers and privileges
and perform the duties and functions of the
commissioners provided for harein and in such
cage no commiszioner shall he appointed for
such district, * % #*°¢

Ill. Rev, Stats,, 1971, ch. 57 1/2, par. 3a.

Section 3a of “"An Act to provide for the creation and

management of forast preserve districts® further provides in

part:

“ % & ¢« The menbera of a county board of a county
under township organization and members of a

county board of a ceunty not under township
organization vho were ¢lected prior to July 1,
19265, who also zct as commiazioners of a forast
preserve district in counties having a population
of 1,000,000 or less may receive for their services
as commissioners of a2 forast preserve district a
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fee to ba fixed by such board but not to exceed

$23 per day which shall be in full for all services

rendered on such day, plus not more than 15 cents

per mile, as fixed by the board, for each mile

necessarily traveled in attending mestings of the

board of such district, plus any expense incurred

vhile, or in connection with, carrying out the

business of such district outside the boundaries

of such district, payable from the forest preserve

district treasury, % * #¢

Ill. Rev, Stats., 1971, ch. 537 1/2, par. 3a,.

The first inguiry is whether the Resolution of May 9, 1972.
fixing the compensation of the forest preserve commissioners at a
per diem rate of $25.00 violates section 9(b) of article VII of
the 1970 Constitution of the $tate of Illinois., This Resolution,
in my opinion, does conatituts a prohibited incremse in the
salary of an eslected officer of a unit of local government dur-
ing the term for which he is elected. 7The Winnebago County
Forest Preserve District constitutes a special district, ang,
therefore, comes under the definition of a “"unit of local
government® as provided in section L of article Vit of the 1970
Constitution of the State of Illinois. Forest preserve districts
are considered separate municipal corporations even though their

territory and officers are identical to those of the county.

Peabody v. Forest Preserve District, 320 Ill. 454,
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There may be scme gquestion asz to whether such a com-
miséion@r is "elected" to the board of cormissioners of the
forest preserve district. However. where the forest preserve
district is coextensive with the county, the elected county
board members serve as forest preserve commissioners. There-
fore, they hold this office by virtue of their being an "e=lected”
officer. Furthermores, section 3a of "An Act té provide for the
creation and management of forest pregerve districts® provides
in the casa of the forest preserve district being co~extensive
with the county tﬁat “¥ # * no conunissioner shall be appeointed
for such districts,”

| As stated above, secticn 9(b) (gupra) was adopted to
preclude an elected officer from voting a 5alar§ or pay increase
to himself,

Therefora, the Resolution adopted May 9, 1972, by the

County Board sitting as the Board of Comnissioners of the Forest

wisnnrve District, cannot take effect for this term of the County
Board because the increase is contrary to ssction 9(b) of article
VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970.

You secondly inquire whether the failure of the previous
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board to act would allow tha proesont beard to ser this inoraased
rate of compensation, Saection la of "An Act to provide for the
creation and managamznt of forsst proserve districts® authorizes
the Board of Cummissicners to fix tha psr diem. Thersfores, there
is no guestion that the new heoard hasgs the avthority to sat a
conpensation rgteQ Howevar, they are limited constitutionally
during this term to the $15,00 per diem, which was in effect for
‘the previcuvs beard, I believe these remarks also answer your
third question.

Finally, you want to know if the Resolution is not
repealed, what effect it will have. The increased per diem
clearly cannct go inte effect during this term of officz of
the present @ounty Board, The present Board of ﬂommisﬁibnarg.
however, has the authority under section 3a to vote an increaged
per ¢iem for the Board of Commissioners for the zucceading term.

Therefore, in wy opinion, section 9(b) of articls Vil
¢f the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois prohibits an
incrsased per diem from taking effact during this term of office
for the Board of Comuissionera of the Winnebago County Forest

Freserve Ligtrict.
: Very txuly yours,

ATTOERNEY GENERAL




